I gccarrtarce wit?
Ru.e 18 7 of the LIQO3
Insolvency [Englard &
Walest Ru es 2016 and

seenans a0 1062 NOtiCe Of progress report in voluntary

%éﬁw

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . H
act 1686 winding up
*ABIBN5IP* "
A30 14/11/2019 #223
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number !O EEH’?F;—SF

~ Filling in this form
Piease complete In typescriptor in

Company name in full l RG Courler Services Ltd

bold black capitals.

E Liguidator's name

Full forename(s} ' Kate Elizabeth

Surname ; Ellig

Liguidator's address

Building name/numberl Oxford Chambers -

Street 'Oxford Road
|

Post town i Guiseley

County/Region , L eeds

rcoie—_[L[s200] [8[A]T

Country I

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) | © Other liuidator

Use this section to tefl us about

Surname { anather liquidator.

E Liguidator's address

Building name/number l & Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ! another liquidator
|

Post town l

County/Region _‘

e [ [T [ [

Country F

04/17 Version 1 ¢




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
T bs [2fofis
hls blo  olofiis

7

Pragress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X Kol

Signature date

ol N JafofrTe

04/17 Version 10




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

mportant information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will hetp Companies House if there 1s a query
cn the form The contact information you give will be
} vistble to searchers of the public record.

| All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

Cartact name Rlchard A“en

@ Where to send

Cammary name Walsh Taylor

|

—
Addris,

i Oxford Chambers
‘ Oxford Road

Past tovan

Guiseley
! County fugien LeedS

Sountsy

[210] Tolalr

[WA

J Teienhnne

01943 B77545
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
informatien held on the public Register,

LI You have attached the required documents,

L3 You have signed the form

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Regstrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enguiries@companieshouse gov uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compantes House

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement

of Affairs
£

2,400 00

(1,600 00)

(8,000 00)
(10,000 00)
(3,209 25)
(21,000.00)
(500.00)

(100 00)

(42,009.25)

Page 1 of 1

RG Courier Services Ltd

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill

COST OF REALISATIONS
Disbursements - Category 1
Disbursements - Category 2
Preparation of S of A
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Banks/institutions
Directors
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

From 14/09/2018
To 13/09/2019
£

240000
240000

11 56
189 40
1,546 04
40 00
213 00
(2.000.00)

NIL

NIL

NIL
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NiL
NIL
400.00

From 14/09/2018
To 13/09/2019
£

2:400.00
2,400 00

11.56
189.40
1.546 04
40 00
213 00

(2,000 00)

07 November 2019 14 33



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation

Content
s Executive Summary
e Administration and Planning
e Enquiries and Investigations
+ Realisation of Assets
¢ Creditors
e Feesand Expenses
¢ Creditors’ Rights
* EU Regulations

e Conclusion

Appendices
» Appendix | - Statutory Information

¢ Appendix Il - Receipts and Payments account for the period 14 September 2018 to 13
September 2019

s Appendix lll - Estimated Outcome Statement

» Appendix IV - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period

e Appendix V - Time cost information for period 14 September 2018 to 13 September 2019
s Appendix V| - Time costs summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate

s Appendix VIl - Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets
Estimated to
realise per Anticipated Total
Statement  of | Realisations | future anticipated
Asset Affairs to date realisations realisations
Goodwill 2,400.00 2,400.00 Nil 2,400.00
Expenses
Amount per Anticipated
fees and | Expense further Total
expenses incurred to | expense to | anticipated
Expense estimates date closure expense
Preparation of SofA fees 1,546.04 1,546.04 Nil 1,546.04
Ligquidators fees 12,500.00 8,090.50 4,409.50 12,500.00
Specific Bond 20.00 40.00 Nil 40.00
Statutory Advertising 213.00 213.00 Nil 213.00
Category 1 Disbursements 18.00 11.56 Nil 11.56
Category 2 Disbursements 275.00 189.40 Nil 189.40
Dividend prospects
Distribution / dividend paid to | Anticipated  distribution /[
date dividend, based upon the
above
Creditor class
Secured creditor N/A N/A
Preferential creditors Nil Nil
Unsecured creditors Nil Nil

Summary of key issues outstanding

e (Closure review and closure proceedings

Closure

Based on current information, it is anticipated that the liquidation will be concluded within the next 3

months.




Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix I

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which
ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found in Appendix IV.

The Liquidator has met her statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed below. In
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to
ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:

e The report on the creditors’ S100 decision;
o This progress report;

Other administration tasks

During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

e Standard investigation tasks;
Submitting the Directars Conduct Report to The Insolvency Service;

* Liaising with the Directors of the Company in relation to transactions through the Company’s
bank account.

ENQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the directors
by means of questionnaires; making enquiries of the Company’s accountants; reviewing information
received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank statements, accounts and
other records.

The directors provided a statement of affairs, however, did not provide the books and records and
completed questionnaires.

The information gleaned from this pracess enabled the Liquidator to meet her statutory duty to
submit a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the Insolvency
Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically
include any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have
past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment revealed matters that the Liquidator considered merited further investigation.



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

These were transactions identified on the Company bank statements which related to unlawful
drawings by the Directors in the sum of £2,578.21.

Despite letters issued to the Directors requesting proposals for repayment of this amount, no
response has been received, therefore the Liquidator has confirmed we will not be pursuing this
balance further as it is not cost effective to do so.

Although this work did not generate any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the
statutory duties as weil as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations into potential rights of
actions to enhance realisations.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details about
the work undertaken may be found at Appendix V. The Liquidators formulated and worked through
a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of those
efforts is described further below.

Transactions with connected parties

As detailed in the initial report to creditors, the Company directors purchased the Companys goodwill
for the sum of £2,400, this is detailed on the attached Receipts and Payments account at Appendix il.

Payments
Amount per Anticipated
fees and | Expense further Total
expenses incurred to | expense to | anticipated
Expense estimates date closure expense
Preparation of SofA fees 1,546.04 1,546.04 Nil 1,546.04
Liguidators fees 12,500.00 8,090.50 4,409.50 12,500.00
Specific Bond 20.00 40.00 Nil 40.00
Statutory Advertising 213.00 213.00 Nil 213.00
Category 1 Disbursements 18.00 11.56 Nil 11.56
Category 2 Disbursements 275.00 189.40 Nil 189.40
CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
Liquidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix IV. The following
sections explain the anticipated cutcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors
The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.

Preferential creditors
Employee claims

3 employees were made redundant on 29 lune 2018. The relevant information for employees to
submit cfaims has been made to the Redundancy Payments Office and information and help has been
given to employees to enable them to submit their claims online.



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The Secretary of State has not yet submitted a claim in the Liquidation.

Unsecured creditors
HMRC was shown to be owed £24,209.25. A claim of £51,788.45 has been received.

The trade and expense creditors as per the statement of affairs totalled £500. Please be advised that
proofs of debt are still being received and therefore the total value of unsecured claims is not known

at present.
Dividend prospects

In accordance with Ruie 14.37 of the Insolvency Rules 2016, no dividend is payable due to the funds
realised being allocated for paying the expenses of the insolvency proceedings.

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's net
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs
Fixed fee agreed with the Directors and ratified by creditors.

The creditors authorised the fee of £2,400 inclusive of Vat and Disbursements for assisting the directors
with placing the Company in Liquidation and with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 14 September
2018.

The fee was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

The Liquidator's fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or director.

The basis of the Liquidator’s fees was approved by creditors on 14 September 2018 in accordance with
the following decision:

“That the basis of the Liquidator’s fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Liquidator and her staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time
to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by the firm at the time
when the work is performed”



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The time costs for the period 14 September 2018 to 13 September 2019 total £8,090.50, representing
31.20 hours at an average hourly rate of £259.31. No funds have been drawn on account of time costs
incurred. The time costs for the period are also detailed at Appendix V.

A comparison between the original estimate and time costs to date is given at Appendix VI.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the
Liquidater considers that:

* the original fees estimate is unlikely to be exceeded; and
s the original expenses estimate has been exceeded.

Dishursements

The disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid during the period are detailed on
Appendix VII. Also inctuded in Appendix VI is a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the
Liquidation as a whole with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons where any expenses
are likely to exceed that estimate.

The category 1 disbursements paid for in the period 14 September 2018 to 13 September 2019 total
£264.56 and are detailed at Appendix Ii and represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of
pocket payments made in relation to the assignment.

The category 2 disbursements paid for in the period 14 September 2018 to 13 September 2019 total
£189.40. The basis of calculation of this category of dishursement was disclosed to creditors prior to
their approval, which was given on 14 September 2018, and are also detailed at Appendix IV.

information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
hrre Joap 2oadhizarnanbenm s dz o~ <0 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ may be found

RLEES At W AISITE 4G Lo Ll ksaocuw ey 3/guil2 o -fess/. A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide
and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained an request.

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (inctuding the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)
The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office and trading address

was 456 Pinewood Park, Farnborough, GU14 9JU and therefore it is considered that the EU
Regulations apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Votuntary Liguidation

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters that
are preventing this case from being closed:

s Closure review and closure proceedings

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

IV

Kate Elizabeth Ellis (nee Breese)
Liquidator

Signed

08 November 2019




Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix |

Statutory Information
Company Name
Former Trading Name
Company Number
Registered Office
Former Registered Office
Office holders

Office holders’ address

Date of appointment

Change in office holder

RG Courier Services Ltd

Radu's Courier Services Ltd, 24 Nov 2014 - 07 Sep 2015
09323781

Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AT
456 Pinewood Park, Farnborough, GU14 9JU

Kate Elizabeth Ellis {nee Breese)

Walsh Taylor, Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds,
LS20 9AT

14 September 2018

Philippa Smith resigned as Liquidator on 1 March 2019



Annual Progress Repart of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix i

Receipts and Payments account for the period 14 September 2018 to 13 September 2019

10



RG Courier Services Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 13 September 2019

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs {£)
Goodwill 2.400 00 2,400 00
2,400 00
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 40 00
Preparation of S of A 1,546 04
Disbursements - Category 1 11 58
Disbursements - Category 2 189 40
Statutory Advertising 213 00
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (1,600 00) NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors {500 00) NIL
Directors {10,000 00) NIL
Banks/Institutions (8,000 00) NIL
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI (3 209 25) NIL
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (21.0C0 00y NIL
Ordinary Shareticlders {100 00) NIL
2,000 00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 400 GO

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank Current a/c 000
VAT Recevable / (Payable) 400 Q0
400 00

Joint Liguidator

Page 1 0of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 07 November 2019 14 35



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix Il

Estimated Qutcome Statement

An Estimated Qutcome Statement (‘EQS') for the liquidation, which should be read in conjunction with
the accompanying report {which include the main assumptions on which it has been prepared), is as

follows:-

Assets Receipts | Projected Total

£ £ £
Goodwill 2,400.00 Nil 2,400.00
Total known assets 2,400.00
Costs Payments | Projected Total
Preparation of SofA fees 1,546.04 Nil 1,546.04
Liquidators fees 0.00 400.00 400.00
Specific Bond 40.00 Nit 40.00
Statutory Advertising 213.00 Nil 213.00
Category 1 Disbursements 11.56 Nil 1156
Category 2 Disbursements 189.40 Nil 189.40
Total estimated costs (on assumptions stated) 2,400.00
Amount available for distribution 0.00
Preferential claims Uncertain
Amount available for unsecured creditors 0.00
Unsecured creditors 72,940.06
Dividend in the £ 0.00

As with all forms of insolvency proceedings, the associated costs and expenses must be paid first

before there can he any return to creditors.

11



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Appendix IV

Detailed list of work undertaken for RG Courier Services Ltd in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for
the review period 14 September 2018 to 13 September 2019

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Liquidator.

General Description Includes

Statutory and
General
Administration
Statutory/advertising Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements mcludimg annual receipts and payments accounts
Annual corporation tax returns

Quarterly VAT returns

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Document Filing of documents

maintenance/file Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Preparing correspondence epening and closing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers

Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

review/checklist

Bank account
administration

Planning / Review Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, tachnical and legal aspects of
the case

Books and records / Dealing with records in storage

storage Sending job files to storage

Pension scheme Identifying whether there is a pension scheme

Submitting the relevant notices if a pension scheme 15 identified

Instructing agents to wind up any pension scheme

Liasing and providing information to be able to finalise winding up the pension scheme

Reports Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment

Preparing annual progress report, investigatron and general reports to creditors

Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Creditors’ decisions Preparation of decision procedure notices, proxies/voting forms and advertisements

Notice of decision procedure to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to conclude decisions

For virtual or physical meetings: preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of postage,
attendance register, list of credrtors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting

Responding to queries and guestions following decisions

Investigations
SiP 2 Review Collection and making an inventory of company boeks and records
Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third parties
Reviewing guestionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company
Reviewing company’s hooks and records
Preparation of deficiency statement
Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain transactions
Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further action to be taken
Statutory reporting Preparing statutory investigation reports
on conduct of Lianising with Insolvency Service
director(s) Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary information if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Litigation / Recoveries | Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Seeking funding from creditors

Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements

Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions

Dealing with ATE insurers

12



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

General Description

Includes

Attending to negotiations
Attending to settlement matters

Realisation of Assets

Goodwill

Dealing with potential purchasers
Negotiating sales
Collecting sales consideration

Creditors and
Distributions

Creditor
Comrnunication

Receive and follow up creditor enquirtes via telephone

Review and prepare correspendence to creditors and their representatives wia facsimile, email and post
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Dealing with proofs of
debt (“POD")

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD

Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the vaiidity of secured creditors’ claims and other complex claims

13



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy

Support staff do charge their time to each case.
Support staff include cashier, secretarial and admimstration support.
The minimum unit of irme recorded is 6 minutes.

Charge out rates

Staff
£

Insolventy Practitioner/Partners/Directors 425
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Senior Administrator 225
Admimistrator 190
Cashier 190
Secretarial/Administration support staff 125

Disbursement Recovery Policy

Category 1

Category 2

Fax
Photocopying

Room hire

Stationery

Car travel

Direct costs are recovered at actual cost to the case

Includes for example and where relevant insurance and bonding, advertising, courier,
registration fees, search fees, postage (including re-direction), storage, subsistence and public
transport.

No charge is made for telephone calls.

Apportioned costs are recovered on the following tanff:-

£l per page sent

15p per copy — irrespective of size

£150 for room hire for creditors’ meetings - charge is only be made when attendance of
debtor/ director and/or creditors is likely and a meeting room has been set aside.

£25 Initial case set-up fee per corporate case
£15 per personal case

Annual case/ fite maintenance charges of £10

65p per mile

Fax, photocopying and stationery charges are based on the average costs of consumables

Room hire is based on an average of charges levied by four locai providers

14



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Appendix V

Time cost information for period 14 September 2018 to 13 September 2019

15



20 S} 6i0¢ J2GUISAON 9¢

FL-10-G} UOISIIA

zlo | abed

paune|] SUAWASINGS|J {201

oon

006 pautier) s394 |BIOL
L§ 652 05 060'8 0z'Le 0z o 0902 000 0w L 00°E SN0y je1oL
00 non oo 0co oo a0 ¢ o 000 Supes L
alchy 0o oo coo oo onn ooo a0 o 5)355% JO UDHESIES Y
ng g 00086 ¢ on 6 0o OLE oo e (1185 oLt suonebnsoaty
0% L7 00 0L 0re 200 e ann oo oo 510]1pA)D)
[N 0% 0ct 05 b 0z 0 oL . oan me 0Z0 18IYSED
onn oo [HARH] oo ann a0c 0o 0o siaRely oyoads ased
bE6Le 000l P ao 8t [£003] felsR ) ann 0eve 0l Buluglo 5 tpy
(3) a1y Jiels poddng S|RUOISSI0IY
Aunoy abelaay (#1507 2ul | SINaY tejoy Jayseny '} SJUEISISSY I0IDS Y10 Johnuey Jauped UOIIIN§ HIOM JO UONBIILSSE]D

6i0g/80/€L OL 810Z/80/F) Wald
180d @po7 192kid
P17 $821u8S JOUN0D O - 1000250

Aewwng 1509 g swl| 6dIS - Anug awi)



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Appendix VI

Time costs summary for period & comparison with estimate for RG Courier Services Ltd in Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation

Original fees estimate

Actual time costs incurred during

the Review Period

Number Blended Total fees | Number Average Total time

hourly rate hourly rate costs
Work category of hours £ per hour £ of hours £ per hour £
Administration
{including statutory | 26.32 150 5,000 18.00 239.44 4,310.00
reporting)
Realisation of assets | 8.89 225 2,000 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors (claims
and distribution) 10.53 190 2,000 2.40 212.50 510.00
Investigations 15.56 225 3,500 9.30 2,950.00 317.20

16



Annual Progress Report of RG Courier Services Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix Vi

Expenses summary for period & comparison with estimate

far RG Courier Services Ltd Limited in Creditars’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below are details of the Liquidator’s expenses for the period under review.

Qriginal Actual expenses .
. f Reasan for any excess (if the expenses
expenses incurred in the .
Expenses estimate Review Period are likely to, or have, exceeded the
£ ¢ original estimate)
Category 1 Expenses - -
Anti money laundering 8.00 8.00
Advertising 213.00 213.00
Bonding 20.00 40.00 Higher than anticipated
Category 2 Expenses - -
Case setup fee 25.00 25 00
Photocopying 100.00 25.65
Internal meeting room 150.00 150.00

17



